
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ADDENDUM TO 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) & PROPOSAL ACKNOWLEDGMEN T 

POSTING DATE: PURCHASING CONTACT & TELEPHONE: 

 Marguerite Van Nostrand, (850) 469-6209 
July 16, 2012    mvannostrand@escambia.k12.fl.us 

 
RFP TITLE:              RFP NUMBER: 

New and Recapped Tire Services                          124203A 
 
RFP OPENING DATE & TIME:  Thursday, July 26, 2012,  3:30 PM, Central Standard Time 
NOTE: PROPOSALS RECEIVED AFTER THE RFP OPENING DATE  AND TIME WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. 
 

The following changes have been made to RFP-124203.  Please remove pages 10 and 14 of your RFP 
document and replace with the attached pages.  This amendment should be signed and returned with your 
proposal document. 
 
Page Ten, Paragraph V., Number B.  Approved Brands, Passenger Car, Light Truck, and Large Truck:  
Carlisle Tires has been added as an approved brand for TRAILER TIRES ONLY. 
 
Page Fourteen:  Load Range for 11R22.5 Tire has a Load Range H (lug). 
                           Estimated Quantity for 11R22.5 tire will be four (4). 
                           Estimated Quantity for 315/80R22.5 Tire will be eight (8). 
 
 
I CERTIFY THAT THIS PROPOSAL IS MADE WITHOUT PRIOR UNDERSTANDING, AGREEMENT, OR 
CONNECTION WITH ANY OTHER BIDDER SUBMITTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE SAME MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, 
EQUIPMENT OR SERVICES, AND IS IN ALL RESPECTS FAIR AND WITHOUT COLLUSION OR FRAUD.  I AGREE 
TO ABIDE TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS RFP AND CERTIFY THAT I AM AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS 
PROPOSAL FOR THE BIDDER.  FAILURE ON MY PART AS THE BIDDER TO RETURN ALL PAGE S OF THE 
ENTIRE PROPOSAL PACKAGE, AND/OR FAILURE TO RETURN A NY OF THE ITEMS LISTED IN SECTION IIIB 
WILL RESULT IN A DETERMINATION THAT THE PROPOSAL IS  NONRESPONSIVE. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________ ___________________________________________________ 

TYPED OR 
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: PRINTED NAME: 
 
 
_________________________________________________________ ___________________________________________________ 

TITLE: DATE: 
 
 
_________________________________________________________ ___________________________________________________ 

Phone Number: Email  Address: 
 

 

 
THE ESCAMBIA COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
75 N. Pace Blvd. 

PENSACOLA, FL  32505 



 
J. Department of Agriculture or by an independent testing facility. In the event test results prove the 

product does not meet specifications, the cost of the testing shall be borne by the vendor and upon 
return of all unused materials, the vendor shall refund the entire purchase cost. 

 
K. FACILITY INSPECTION.   The School District of Escambia County reserves the right to inspect or 

have their representatives inspect the supplier’s facilities at any time. 
 

L. QUANTITIES.  As the extent and nature of the service may vary from one facility to another, a 
projection of quantities by category is not feasible.  Estimates shown are for evaluation purposes 
only. 

 
M. DELIVERY DATES.   Delivery time shall be in accordance with time frames outlined in this 

solicitation and vendors proposal. Any delivery including back ordered items, not made within the 
specified period of time may be assessed a one percent (1%) per day late charge unless prior 
written approval is obtained from the Director of Escambia County School District’s Transportation 
Department.  Assessment of such charge will be applied to the total order amount. Assessment of 
said charge will be at the sole discretion of the School District and administered by the Purchasing 
Department, in conjunction with the Transportation Director.  Other assessments as outlined 
elsewhere in this document may also apply. 
 

IV. INVOICES, STATEMENTS AND PAYMENT 
 

A. INVOICES ORIGNAL COPIES.   Invoices will be paid by the School District’s Accounting Office.  
Invoices should be mailed to: 

 
   Escambia County School District 
   Attn:  Accounts Payable  
   75 N. Pace Blvd.  
   Pensacola, FL  32505 

 
1. INVOICE/PACKING LIST NOTATIONS:  All invoices, packing lists, and relevant documentation 

should reference the appropriate purchase order. 
 

2. PURCHASING CARD.  The District may use a Purchasing Card to order goods and materials 
and/or to make payment of invoices under this RFP. The Bidder, by submitting a proposal, 
agrees to accept this manner of payment and may not add additional handling charges or service 
fees to purchases made with the District’s Purchasing Card(s).  Refusal to accept this condition 
may cause the proposal to be declared nonresponsive, or result in revocation of the contract, if 
already awarded. 
 

V. SPECIFICATIONS 
 
A. PASSENGER CAR AND LIGHT TRUCK TIRES.  All passenger car and light truck tires offered shall 

have a temperature rating of at least B, a treadwear rating of at least 400, a traction rating of at least 
A, and a speed rating of at least Q.  All tires offered must be available for delivery within one 
business day of order and must be one of the brands listed in Section B below. 

 
B. APPROVED BRANDS, PASSENGER CAR, LIGHT TRUCK, AND LA RGE TRUCK.  All new tires 

offered must be manufactured by one of the following manufacturers: Goodyear, Bridgestone, BF 
Goodrich, General, Pirelli or Michelin.  Carlisle is acceptable for trailer tires only.  New large truck 
tires shall be branded with the letters ECSD, followed by a sequential number.  Upon award, the 
beginning number will be provided to the successful vendor by the District’s Transportation 
Department. 

 
VI. RECAP TIRES.  Must use the Bandag, Goodyear, or Michelin Caps and process.



Pricing 
 

A. Large Truck and Bus Tires. 
 

1. List pricing in spreadsheet below, even if you attach a separate price sheet.  Usage numbers 
listed on these forms are estimates used only for evaluation purposes.  Prices quoted must 
include mounting and balancing of each new and reca p tire.  These prices are all inclusive, 
including pickup and delivery from and to ECSD Transportation Garages in Pensacola and 
Walnut Hill, Florida.  No charges may be added at any time that is not inc luded below.   If you 
have additional charges, these must be listed below and your proposal must reflect this deviation 
from the specifications.  Proposals received without this spreadsheet completed will not be 
accepted. 

 
2. Casing return credit or cost after 2 caps must include removal of all tire casings. 

 
3. Only one set of prices should be submitted.   

 
 

 
 
 
 

Tire Size 

 
 

Estimated 
Annual 
Usage 

 
 
 

Tire 
Manufacturer 

 
New Price 
(Includes 

Mounting & 
Balancing) 

Cost to  
Recap 

(Includes 
Mounting & 
Balancing) 

 
Casing  

Return Credit  
or Cost (After 2 nd 

Cap) 

11R22.5G 612 
 

      

255R70-
22.5G 168 

 

      

11R22.5 Load 
Range H (lug) 8 

 

      
315/80R22.5 
Load Range L 
(steer) 

4 
 

   
 
 

Price to refurbish truck sized rims (19” and above)  __________________________ 
 


